These Pro Forma Financial Statements do not consider any impacts of integration costs, potential revenue enhancements, anticipated cost savings and
expense efficiencies, or other synergies that may result from the Acquisition or any strategies that management may consider in order to continue to
efficiently manage the income of Otezla®. The adjustments included in these Pro Forma Financial Statements are preliminary and may be revised.

The Pro Forma Financial Statements have been compiled in a manner consistent with the accounting policies adopted by Amgen. Management’s review
to date has determined that no significant adjustments are necessary to conform the Special Purpose Financial Statements of Otezla® to the accounting
policies used by Amgen. As a result of management’s ongoing review, differences could be identified between the accounting policies of Amgen and Otezla®

that, when conformed, could have a material impact on the Pro Forma Financial Statements presented herein.

2

AMGEN INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019
(In millions, except per-share data)

(Unaudited)

 Amgen (Historical)  Otezla® (Historical)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product sales $ 16,323  $ 1,434  $ —   $ 17,757
Other revenues 842  —  —   842

Total revenues 17,165  1,434  —   18,599

Operating expenses:
Cost of sales 3,103  43  1,228  3(b)  4,374
Research and development 2,804  144  —   2,948
Selling —  458  (458)  3(a)  —
General and administrative —  16  (16)  3(a)  —
Selling, general and administrative 3,637  —  490  3(a), 3(b), 3(c)  4,127
Other (5)  —  —   (5)

Total operating expenses 9,539  661  1,244   11,444

Operating income 7,626  773  (1,244)   7,155

Interest expense, net 988  —  —   988
Interest and other income, net 517  —  —   517

Income before income taxes 7,155  773  (1,244)   6,684

Provision for income taxes 1,016  —  (94)  3(d)  922

Net income $ 6,139  $ 773  $ (1,150)   $ 5,762

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 10.08   3(e)  $ 9.46
Diluted $ 10.01   3(e)  $ 9.40

Shares used in calculation of earnings per share:
Basic 609   609
Diluted 613   613

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

AMGEN INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(In millions, except per-share data)

(Unaudited)

 Amgen (Historical)  Otezla® (Historical)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product sales $ 22,533  $ 1,612  $ —   $ 24,145
Other revenues 1,214  —  —   1,214

Total revenues 23,747  1,612  —   25,359

Operating expenses:
Cost of sales 4,101  53  1,636  3(b)  5,790
Research and development 3,737  212  —   3,949
Selling —  622  (622)  3(a)  —
General and administrative —  18  (18)  3(a)  —
Selling, general and administrative 5,332  —  662  3(a), 3(b), 3(c)  5,994
Other 314  —  —   314

Total operating expenses 13,484  905  1,658   16,047

Operating income 10,263  707  (1,658)   9,312

Interest expense, net 1,392  —  —   1,392
Interest and other income, net 674  —  —   674

Income before income taxes 9,545  707  (1,658)   8,594

Provision for income taxes 1,151  —  (190)  3(d)  961

Net income $ 8,394  $ 707  $ (1,468)   $ 7,633

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 12.70   3(e)  $ 11.55
Diluted $ 12.62   3(e)  $ 11.48

Shares used in calculation of earnings per share:
Basic 661   661
Diluted 665   665

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

AMGEN INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

September 30, 2019
(In millions)
(Unaudited)

 Amgen (Historical)
Otezla® (Historical)

Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,415  $ —  $ (8,440)  2  $ 2,975
Marketable securities 9,438  —  (5,000)  2  4,438
Trade receivables, net 3,606  —  —   3,606
Inventories 3,243  65  251  2  3,559
Other current assets 3,349  —  4  2  3,353

Total current assets 31,051  65  (13,185)   17,931

Property, plant and equipment, net 4,901  —  —   4,901
Intangible assets, net 6,702  —  13,249  2  19,951
Goodwill 14,705  —  —   14,705
Other assets 2,176  4  —   2,180
Total assets $ 59,535  $ 69  $ 64   $ 59,668

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 1,005  $ —  $ —   $ 1,005
Accrued liabilities 7,683  21  —   7,704
Current portion of long-term debt 2,049  —  —   2,049

Total current liabilities 10,737  21  —   10,758

Long-term debt 27,742  —  —   27,742
Long-term deferred tax liabilities 665  —  21  3(d)  686
Long-term tax liabilities 7,921  —  85  3(d)  8,006
Other noncurrent liabilities 1,543  6  —   1,549

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock and additional paid-in capital 31,451  —  —   31,451
Accumulated deficit (20,136)  —  —   (20,136)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (388)  —  —   (388)

Total stockholders’ equity 10,927  —  —   10,927
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 59,535  $ 27  $ 106   $ 59,668

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

5

AMGEN INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of presentation

The Pro Forma Financial Statements were prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X to illustrate the pro forma effects of the
Acquisition. See Note 2, Estimated accumulated cost of assets acquired and preliminary allocation. The Pro Forma Statements of Income for the nine months
ended September 30, 2019 and the year ended December 31, 2018 combine the historical consolidated statements of income of Amgen and Otezla® for such